General Description
The MAX9713/MAX9714 mono/stereo Class D audio
power amplifiers provide Class AB amplifier performance
with Class D efficiency, conserving board space and
eliminating the need for a bulky heatsink. Using a Class
D architecture, these devices deliver up to 6W while
offering greater than 85% efficiency. Proprietary and pro-
tected modulation and switching schemes render the tra-

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE AMP
MAX9713ETJ+ -40oC to +85oC 32 TQFN-EP* Mono
MAX9714ETJ+ -40oC to +85oC 32 TQFN-EP* Stereo
*EP = Exposed paddle.
+Denotes lead-free package.
LCD Monitors
LCD TVs
Desktop PCs
LCD Projectors
High-End Notebook
Audio
Hands-Free Car
Phone Adaptors
MAX9714
0.47µF
INL+ OUTL+
OUTL-INL-
0.47µF H-BRIDGE
0.47µF
INR+ OUTR+
OUTR-INR-
0.47µF H-BRIDGE
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
MAX9713
0.47µF
IN+ OUT+
OUT-IN-
0.47µF H-BRIDGE
Block Diagrams
M
A
X
9
7
1
3
/M
A
X
9
7
1
4
6W, Filterless, Spread-Spectrum
Mono/Stereo Class D Amplifiers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(All voltages referenced to GND.)
VDD to PGND, AGND .............................................................30V
OUTR_, OUTL_, C1N..................................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
C1P............................................(VDD - 0.3V) to (CHOLD + 0.3V)
CHOLD........................................................(VDD - 0.3V) to +40V
All Other Pins to GND.............................................-0.3V to +12V
Duration of OUTR_/OUTL_
Short Circuit to GND, VDD ......................................Continuous
Continuous Input Current (VDD, PGND, AGND) ...................1.6A
Continuous Input Current (all other pins)..........................±20mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
Single-Layer Board:
MAX9713 32-Pin TQFN (derate 21.3mW/°C
above +70°C)..........................................................1702.1mW
MAX9714 32-Pin TQFN (derate 27mW/°C
above +70°C)..........................................................2162.2mW
Multilayer Board:
MAX9713 32-Pin TQFN (derate 34.5mW/°C
above +70°C)..........................................................2758.6mW